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•Lr cent below those of a year ago at the end of September. Packaged fillets 
of grounufish and fish blocks were the main products held in smaller amounts. The 
total fish stocks were down to 65,864,000 pounds from 75,550,000 in 1957; fresh-
frozen edible products (excluding smoked fish, bait and animal feed) declined by 8 per 
cent to 53,163,000 pouncis from 57,509,000. 

Amounts of fish frozen during September were up 5.6 per cent and :umujated 
I reeiings from the beginning of the year increased by 11.3 per cent. Packaged fillets 
of groundfish, Pacific salmon and halibut were the main products contributing to the 
increase from the beginning of the year. 

Stocks of Fish, by Products 

The stocks of fresh-frozen sea fish (edible) declined by 9.5 per cent to 
d',118,0.b) pounds from 48,722,000 a year ago. Packaged fillets of groundfish fell to 
12,365,000 pounds from 16,630,000 and fish blocks to 3,648,000 pounds from 7,250,000. 
Lii the other hand and partially offsetting this decline, the stocks of Pacific salmon 
climbed to 10,288,000 pounds from 7,888,000 in 1957. 

The holdings of the freshwater species, at 7,635,000 pounds, were virtually 
same as last year, at the end of September. Frozen-smoked products declined 

42 per cent to 1,825,000 pounds from 3,121,000. Animal feed products fell to 
3,325,000 pounds from 6,371,000 in 1957. 

Freezins of Fishery Products 

The freezings of fish during September were up to 22,963,000 pounds from 
21,740,000 in the same month of last year. However, the increase was largely 
accounted for by bait and animal food products. Total fresh-frozen edible products 
(excluding smoked fish, bait and animal feed) declined to 17,956,000 pounds from 
15,530,000. Most significant was the drop in the production of fish b1OCk: to 
2,748,000 pounds from 5,229,D00. 

Amounts frozen from toe beginning of the year climbed to 210,888, 00 j.OUfli 
from 189,499,000 in 1957. Packaged fillets of groundfish were up to 69,176,000 
purids from 64,067,000 last year; Pacific salmon reached 13,748,000 pounds from 
:,955,000; Pacific halibut dressed increased to 16,467,000 pounds from 13010,000. 

ir 	;tTIOI 	feed 	ere 	substaiiLfav uz 

Nd. - This report is compiled from schedules submitted by 274 firms. However, 
three of these estah ishments failed to report on time for Septembei 



2 	 TALE 1, FREEZINGS AND STOCKS OF FROZEN FISHERY PRCLILCFS CANADA, 	- 

R0ZEN STOCKS 

ITEM September January-September September 30 August 	3' 

1957 1958p 1957 1958p 1957 	1958 p 195F; 

'000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. 

21,740 22,963 189,499 210,888 75,550 65,864 67,290 

FROZEN FRESH SEA FISH, TOTAL ... 16,733 15,574 143,506 158,690 48,722 44,118 46,747 

Cod, Atlantic, dressed 17 36 388 279 242 162 159 

CANADA TOTAL ................. 

fillets 	............ 2,842 3,120 21,855 26,290 5,752 3,931 4,156 
4,963 2,411 30,463 31,853 6,632 2,664 6,563 blocks 	.............. 

" 	 breaded 1/ 240 

.. 

232 1,001 2,045 132 148 186 

483 106 1,858 909 1,361 809 955 
" 	 fillets 30 30 1,156 752 854 528 476 

9 4 724 256 345 33 18 
804 766 15,711 12,839 1,567 1,102 1,101 
219 230 9,977 6,001 191 308 247 

Cods, 	Pacific, 	dressed 	............... 

196 250 3,031 2,486 182 275 255 

id1ck, 	dressed 	........................ 
fillets 	..................... 
blocks 	...................... 

45 31 1,115 865 122 97 150 

breaded 	1/ 	................... 

edfish (Ocean Perch), 	fillets 	.... 2,174 2,360 9,695 13,379 2,612 2,236 2,247 
at fish, 	fillets 	...................... 

latibut, Atlantic, 	dressed 78 14 765 586 504 584 510 
It 	 It 	fillets 20 3 514 126 236 114 58 

Itlibut, 	Pacific, 	dressed 711 797 13,010 16,467 9,616 9,676 10,434 
fillets 197 209 2,889 2,101 2,900 1,772 1,695 
steaks 37 74 283 419 47 75 46 

25 16 1,016 666 124 142 137 
965 698 7,266 7,961 1,983 2,084 2,011 

)ther flatfish, dressed - --- 17 85 7 5 1' 
I. 	 fillets 597 604 3.866 4,863 604 501 42 

'lsh blocks, 	n.o.p. 	or unclassified 47 107 855 1,830 427 676 60 
ish breaded,n.o.p. or unclassified 13 17 307 397 83 45 6. 

}ther Croundfish, 	fresh frozen .... 1 191 15 810 5 281 4 

- - 287 74 113 40 49 
1erring, Atlantic, 	round 90 206 1,151 3,338 921 1,738 2,018 

Oles, 	dressed 	........................ 
fillets 	........................ 

terring, Pacific, 	round - - 624 349 45 50 272 

tackerel, round or dressed 110 64 1,159 1,227 488 123 172 
- --- 37 17 --- 1 12 

Dad, 	round or dressed - - 157 111 135 129 140 
r.eIt 	2/, 	r,und or dressed 153 101 2,258 2,997 1,000 1,512 1,515 

- - - - - - - 

Nipelin, 	round 	.......................... 

Etimo, 	AtI.inttc, 	round or dressed - - 345 649 325 421 186 

It 	fillets 	....................... 

sImon, 	Pacific, 	total 	............. 1,458 2,818 8,955 13,748 7,888 10,288 7,999 

tillets 	...................... 

302 749 467 2,569 805 1,884 867 
115 74 410 341 495 298 69 

23 7 41 39 35 9 7 

Chum, 	dressed 	..................... 
fillets 	..................... 
steaks 	...................... . 

557 1,442 4,130 6,451 3,320 5,913 4,875 h, 	dressed 	..................... 
21 250 78 305 133 86 fillets 	..................... 38 

steaks 	...................... . 15 26 239 96 185 86 34 

42 108 557 571 465 331 379 
3 23 119 126 187 101 112 

Pink, dressed .....................
Sockeye, dressed .................. 

Spring, Pink, dressed 8 29 89 293 126 130 183 
Spring, Red, dressed .............. 140 191 1,738 1,974 1,387 787 774 
Spring, White, dressed - 119 538 891 437 379 347 

Steelhead, 	dressed 	............... - - - - - - - 

Other Pacific salmon products ,,,, 115 31 377 319 141 237 260 

)ther Sea Fi8h products 149 79 756 1,915 1,279 1,568 1,28 

11 Cooked or uncooked. 	 J Including smelts caoght in the inland waters. 



TABLE 1. (Concluded) FREEZINGS AND STOCKS OF FROZEN FISHERY PRODUCTS, CANADA, 1957-1958 	Page 3 

I 
FROZEN 

September 	January-September 

1957 	1958p 	1957 	I 	1958p 

000 lb. 1 1 000 lb. 

STOcKS 

September 30 	August 31 

1957 	1958p 	1958 

00 lb. 

 

	

1 000 lb. 	'000 lb. 

FROZEN FRESH MOLLUSCS AND 
CRUSTACEANS, TOTAL ............ 

Clams ............................. 

Lobsters, whole ................... 
Lobster meat ...................... 
Oysters ........................... 

Scallops .......................... 

Shrimps ........................... 
Squid ............................. 
Other Shellfish ................... 

FROZEN FRESH INLAND FISH, TOTAL. 

Bass, round or dressed ............ 

fillets ..................... 

CiSco (Lake Herring), rd or dr. 
Goldeye, round or dressed ......... 

Lake Trout, round or dressed ...... 
fillets ............... 

Perch, round or dressed ........... 

" 	fillets .................... 

Pickerel, Blue, round or dressed 
fillets ........... 

Pickerel (Yellow Pike), rd or dr. 
fillets 

Fike (Jackfish), round or dressed 
fillets .......... 

Saugers, round or dressed ......... 

fillets .................. 

Suckers (md. Mullets), rd or dr.. 
" 	If 	" 	fillets - 

Tullibee, round or dressed ........ 

Whitefish, round or dressed ....... 

fillets ................ 

Other Inland fish, frozen fresh 

FROZEN SMOKED FISH TOTAL ....... 

Cod, Atlantic, fillets ............ 

Cod, Pacific, dressed ............. 

1. 	 " 	fillets ............. 

Coldeye, dressed .................. 

Haddock, dressed .................. 

fillets .................. 

Salmon, fillets ................... 
Sea Herring, dressed (kippers) 

Other Smoked fish ................. 

FROZEN FISH HELD FOR BAIT AND 
ANIMAL FEED, TOTAL ............ 

Bait, total ....................... 

Herring, Atlantic ................ 

Herring, Pacific ................. 

Mackerel ......................... 
Squid ............................ 

her ............................ 

Au sal feed, unclassified ......... 

507 389 4,596 4,311 1,278 1,410 1,366 

1 -- 47 8 9 15 21 
17 --- 200 212 58 115 91 

158 124 1,110 852 	1  354 324 293 
- - 87 94 34 71 53 

319 259 2,306 2,442 458 590 593 
- -- 145 56 112 195 206 
- - - - 19 57 56 

12 6 701 647 234 43 53 

1,290 1,993 7,258 6,174 7,509 7,635 5,832 

3 --- 265 123 139 271 263 
1 11 142 75 26 53 51 
3 - 34 7 242 105 110 
5 --- S 13 201 164 146 

167 376 381 494 353 469 384 
146 119 386 240 76 196 146 

4 219 358 408 637 235 3 
76 238 663 421 320 157 42 
- - 55 -.- --- -- - 
- - 336 13 23 4 5 

19 50 92 62 70 98 27 
441 205 1,545 957 471 349 202 

-- -- 84 70 117 81 61 
98 176 965 1,003 398 454 329 
51 --- 55 56 222 179 5 
140 254 267 395 160 216 20 

- - 54 67 28 14 4 
10 37 67 476 66 488 281 

4 12 24 38 285 221 280 
37 44 414 374 2,208 1,689 1,678 
54 177 942 767 557 956 751 

31 75 124 115 910 1,236 1,044 

620 497 6,259 5,543 3,121 1,825 1,950 

254 171 3,707 3,058 1,569 639 805 
19 8 188 179 45 13 26 
19 5 99 49 124 39 52 

- - - - - 5 4 10 

20 11 847 554 447 121 181 
5 5 131 117 65 10 13 

20 12 129 84 30 22 14 
264 267 1,081 1,407 767 905 771 

19 18 77 95 69 72 78 

2,590 4,510 27,880 36,170 14,920 10,876 11,395 

2,054 3,385 16,253 20,668 8,549 7,551 6,333 

1,603 2,945 8,100 14,763 4,169 5,750 3,833 
- - 2,188 1,724 87 452 701 
6 114 941 1,529 559 553 545 
- 234 717 947 43 36! 303 

445 92 4,307 1,705 3,691 421 951 

536 1,125 11,627 15,502 6,371 3,32 5,062 



Pa.e 	TABLE Z. FREEZINGS AND STOCKS OF FROZEN FISHERY PRODUCTS - NEWFOUNDlAND, 	'l58 

FROZEN STOCKS 

August 	- 	I September January..September September 30 

1957 1958p 1957 1958p 1957 1958p 1958 

'000 Lb. 000 lb. '000 lb. '000 	lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. 

o,253 4,846 51,780 55,603 10,320 6,661 7,689 

--EN FRESH SEA FISH TOTAL .... 5,773 4,567 47,134 49,178 6,553 5,816 6,949 

- - - 3 - -- 
fillets 	............ ..055 1,200 8,274 10,475 1,390 1.719 1,821 
blocks 	............. 1,177 18,947 19.955 3,377 2,160 4,004 

(d, 	Atlantic, 	dressed 	................ 

3.,060 
. 

--- -. - --- - .- . - -- b readed 	1/ 	.......... --- 

- 16 - - - - 

fillets 	.................. 117 179 5,266 3,725 95 90 16 

. -- 

132 6,185 2,948 73 167 43 

ck, 	dressed 	...................- 

blocks 	....................69 
breaded 	1/ 	............... - 

1L I jh, 	fillets 	..................... 18 

. 

16 94 135 32 28 30 
Redfish (Ocean Perch), 	fillets 	.,.. 837 1,163 3,613 6.106 885 763 503 

alibut, Atlantic, dressed 1 5 218 144 48 51 60 
fillets 1 1 87 52 2 1 1 

- - - - - - - Ct:er 	- 	dressed 	.............. 
511 516 3,274 4,260 478 382 273 fillets 	............ 

-. 	p. 	or unclassified - - - - - - 

Ft -shU 	or unclassified - 167 837 1,027 - 67 58 
Lher Groundfish, 	fresh frozen .... 100 10 - 22 38 6 8 

- - 277 73 113 38 apelin, 	round 	................ ..... 
erring, Atlantic, round 3 - 14 5 3 - - 

Mackerel, 	round 	.................... - - - -- - - 

1. 	 fillets - - - 

Snelts, round or dressed 1 1 2 1 1 2 
Salmon, Atlantic, round or dressed. - - 30 244 18 342 85 

Other 	sea 	fish 	.................... - - 3 - - - 

ESH FROZEN P)LLUSCS AND 

...- 

- 3 17 39 - 4 - 

'1<OZEN SKED FISH TOTAL 11 7 165 199 32 23 27 

Il 7 165 52 32 7 4 

RUSTACEANS T0ML .............. . 

Sea herring, dressed (kippers) - - - 128 - 16 19 
- - - 19 . - 4 

Cd, 	Atlantic, 	fillets 	.............. 

U-lEN FISH HELD FOR MIT AND 

smoked 	fish 	.................. .. 

469 269 4,464 6,187 3,735 818 713 - tHkL FEED TOTAL 	.............. 

469 269 4,464 6,187 3,735 818 713 total 	........................ 

erring, 	Atlantic 	................. 36 41 790 5,003 590 332 303 
-tackerel 	.......................... - 1 2 12 1 120 85 

- 217 - 795 . 304 214 
433 10 3,672 377 3,144 62 111 

:quid .............................
niher 	............................. 

Animal feed, 	total ................. - - - - - - - 

r 
L 



TABLE 3. FREEZINGS AND STOCKS OF FROZEN FISHERY PRODUCTS - MARITIME PROVINCES, 1957-1958 	Page 5 

FROZEN STOCKS 

September January-September September 30 August 31 

1957 1958p 1957 1958p 1957 1958p 1958 

000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. '000 	lb. '000 lb. 

8,970 9,814 75,100 87,495 20,791 18,57 ,1 19,403 

6,310 5,572 54,236 60,361 12,182 8,679 10,815 

4 9 212 144 46 18 14 
1,456 1,573 11,928 13,874 3,248 1,301 1,427 
1,132 552 6,104 6,951 2,352 199 1,530 

154 170 870 1,670 83 61 77 

9 4 691 254 197 --- - 

687 586 10,437 9,095 1,059 690 704 
150 98 3,759 3,049 109 13 195 
176 140 2,077 1,750 71 69 77 

27 15 1,021 729 90 6 116 
1,151 1,143 5,183 5,982 1,389 1,270 1,424 

73 5 509 391 329 180 259 
19 --- 427 73 218 46 37 
- - -- 

-- 6 --- 17 
4 10 107 638 7 1' 146 

831 623 7,312 7,170 998 1,113 1,095 

11 102 190 592 123 163 
9 7 12 33 5 - 1 
- 181 2 710 - 312 349 

76 198 993 3,121 741 1,513 1,726 
169 64 958 1,158 391 76 101 

- - 2 12 -- -- -- 

- - 156 111 133 124 134 
23 36 373 1,154 21 42 10 
- - 240 148 262 46 53 

3 5 29 17 43 43 45 
3 --- 8 6 19 22 21 

-- --- 20 9 17 17 20 
- 5 1 2 7 4 4 

146 51 644 1,535 261 1,354 1,115 

507 381 3,456 3,408 762 870 817 

1 - 1 6 1 11 18 
- - 6 1 3 5 

319 256 2,288 2,398 383 503 508 
187 125 1,161 1,003 375 351 291 

-- 1 11 4 4 1 - 

495 436 5,371 4,743 2,144 1,107 1,196 

196 136 3,327 2,780 1,077 288 440 
19 11 818 535 370 60 125 
5 5 131 117 53 3 

263 267 1,039 1,246 620 724 596 
12 17 56 65 24 32 35 

1,658 3,424 12,026 18,979 5,699 7,922 6,575 

1,582 3,062 8,258 11,041 4,435 5,972 4,509 

1,566 2,895 6,575 8,812 3,568 5,397 3,490 
4 113 827 1,514 538 436 457 
12 54 856 715 329 139 562 

76 362 3,768 7,938 1,264 1,950 2,066 

['EM 

MARITIME PROVINCES TOTAL 

FROZEN FRESH SEA FISH TOTAL 

Cod, Atlantic, dressed ............ 

" 	fillets ............ 

blocks ............. 
breaded 1/ ......... 

Haddock, dressed .................. 
fillets .................. 

blocks ................... 
" 	breaded .L/ ............... 

Catfish, fillets .................. 
Redftsh (Ocean Perch), fillets 

Halibut, Atlantic, dressed ........ 

fillets ........ 

Halibut, Pacific, dressed ......... 

Other flatfish, dressed ........... 

fillets ........... 

Fish blocks, n.o.p. or unclassified 
Fish breaded,n.o.p. or unclassified 
Other Groundfish, fresh frozen 

[[erring, Atlantic, round .......... 
.ckerel, round or dressed ........ 

fillets ................. 

nid, round or dressed ............ 
elts, round or dressed .......... 

nimon, Atlantic, round or dressed. 

SaLmon, Pacific, total ............ 

Chum, dressed .................... 
Coho, dressed .................... 

Other Pacific salmon products 

Other sea fish .................... 

FRESH FROZEN MOL.LUSCS AND 
CRUSTACEANS TOTAL ............. 

Clams ............................. 

Oysters ........................... 

Scallops .......................... 
Other shellfish ................... 

FROZEN FRESH INLAND FISH TOTAL 

FROZEN S?)ICED FISH TOTAL ....... 

Cod, Atlantic, fillets ............ 

Haddock, dressed .................. 
It 	fillets .................. 

Sea Herring, dressed (kippers) 
Other smoked fish ................. 

FROZEN FISH HELD FOR MIT AND 
ANIMAL FEED TOTAL ............. 

Bait, total ....................... 

Herring, Atlantic ................ 
Mackerel ......................... 

Utner ............................ 

Animal feed, total ................ 

J Cooked or uncooked. 



Page 6 	TABLE 4. FREEZINGS AND STOCKS OP FROZEN FISHERY PRODUCTS - QUEBEC, 1957-1958 

FROZEN STOCES 

ITEM September January-September September 30 August 31 

1957 1958p 1957 1958p 1957 1958p 1958 

'000 lb. '000 	lb. '000 	Lb. '000 	lb. '000 lb. '000 	lb. '000 	lb. 

1,902 1,521 12,279 12,250 4,375 3,287 4,402 

FROZEN FRESH SEA FISH TOTAL .... 1,437 1,236 9,237 9,297 3,590 2,572 3,485 

13 --- 176 131 160 104 113 
331 --- 1,641 1,934 709 484 507 
771 --- 5,411 4,935 884 259 977 

Cod, Atlantic, dressed ............. 

breaded jJ - - - - 4 40 8 

-- -- 11 2 130 Ii 7 
fillets - -- 157 137 182 

- 33 4 - -- -- " 	blocks .................... 
It 	 breaded 1/ 	................ - - -- - 48 49 66 

Redfish (Ocean Perch), 	fillets .... 186 --- 897 1,286 192 87 240 

Halibut, Atlantic, dressed 
" 	fillets 

4 
- 

--- 

- 
38 
-- 

42 
- 

73 
7 

80 75 
3 

Halibut, Pacific, dressed - - - - 155 159 160 
" 	fillets - - - - 1 2 2 
' 	steaks - - - - 2 2 2 

2 --- 11 50 35 83 77 
14 --- 132 143 149 162 172 fillets ............ 

Other Groundfish, fresh frozen .... 20 1,148 302 117 29 73 107 

Herring, Atlantic, round 11 --- 144 212 131 172 244 
Mackerel, round or dressed I - 201 69 90 35 58 

- --- 35 5 - - 1 
Shad, 	round or dressed 	............  - 1 - 2 5 

81 --- 96 66 74 72 
Salmon, Atlantic, round or dressed - - 75 257 44 32 
Smelts, round or dressed ........... 

- - - - 169 415 Salmon, Pacific, total ............. 
- - - - 32 102 Chum, dressed ..................... 
- - - - 7 6 

JEBEC TOTAL ................. 

- - - 67 216 11 
" 	fillets 	..................... - - - - - - -- 

It 	 fillets 	............. 

" 	steaks ...................... - - - - 1 --- 2 

blocks .............. 

Pink, dressed ..................... - - - - 29 46 40 

Haddock, dressed ................... 

Spring, Red, dressed .............. - - - - --- --- -. 

Other Pacific salmon products .... - - - - 33 45 29 
3 88 33 44 345 109 88 

FRESH FROZEN W)LLUSCS AND 

Other flatfish, dressed ............ 

CRUSTACEANS TOTAL .............. - - 173 84 104 181 160 

Lobsters 	........................... - - 11 84 15 30 24 

1. 	 fillets 	................... 

- - 161 - 15 15 
- - - - 27 41 41 
- - 1 - 31 47 45 
- - - - 16 48 49 

" 	fillets ..................... 
Coho, dressed ..................... 

FROZEN FRESH INLAND FISH TOTAL - - 4 - 71 297 129 

oysters 	............................ 

FROZEN SW)KED FISH TOTAL 47 28 214 217 251 126 191 

Other sea fish ..................... 

47 --- 214 214 207 76 137 
- - - - 13 17 18 

Sea Herring, dressed (kippers) - - - --- 19 20 31 

Scallops 	........................... 
Shrimps 	............................ 
Other shellfish .................... 

Other smoked fish, 	frozen - 28 - 3 12 13 5 

FROZEN FISH HELD FOR MIT AND 

Cod, Atlantic, fillets ............. 

418  257 2,651 2,652 359 111 437 

Haddock, dressed ................... 

ANIIL FEED TOTAL .............. 

3  9 919 951 74 45 Bait, 	total ........................ 

Herring, Atlantic ................. 1 
2  

--- 
9 

735 
184 

948 
3 

11 
63 

--- 
45 Other .............................

Animal feed, 	total ................. 415 248 1,732 1,701 285 66 

1/ Cooked or uncooked. 



TABLE 5. FREEZINGS AND STOCKS OF FROZEN FISHERY PRODUCTS - ONTARIO, 1957- 1958 	Page 7 

S 

FROZEN STOCXS 

September 30 August 31 September 	January-September 

1957 1958p 1958 1957 	1958p 	1957 	1958p 

'000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. '000 	lb. '000 lb. 

202 555 4,266 3,001 4,476 4,966 4,658 

FROZEN FRESH SEA FISH TOTAL 54 30 2,047 1,822 2,195 3,16H 3,193 

- - - - 23 22 18 

ONTARIO TOTAL ................ 

- - 11 7 157 247 260 
" 	breaded j/ - --- - 84 19 2 40 

- - 6 7 16 11. 5 
- - 8 - 203 141 162 
6 - 248 - 46 96 110 

Redfish (Ocean Perch), 	fillets - - 2 5 89 101 63 
Halibut, Atlantic, dressed - - - 9 30 236 91 

I. 	
" 	 fillets - - - --- 7 58 8 

Halibut, Pacific, dressed - --- - --- 259 90 179 
fillets - - - 59 36 98 
steaks - - - - 2 2 4 

- - - - 11 27 19 Other flatfish, dressed ............ 
- - 3 4 82 124 105 fillets ............ 

Other Croundfish, 	fresh frozen .... - 6 3 2 29 63 86 

Sea Herring, Atl. or Pac., 	round - - - - 3 5 5 
- - - - 4 9 9 

Smelts 2/ , 	round,dressed or fillets 48 --- 1,761 1,657 825 1,356 1,433 
Mackerel, round .................... 

Salmon, Atlantic, round or dressed - - - - 1 -- I 

Salmon, Pacific, total ............. - 16 5 47 307 485 491 

Cod, 	Atlantic, 	dressed 	............. .. 

- - - 5 37 47 51 

Haddock, 	dressed 	................... ... 

- - - - 7 1 1 

fillets 	................... .. 

breaded 	1/ 	................ .. 

- --- 3 3 1 3 2 
- --- - 29 154 191 208 i, 	dressed ..................... 

fillets 	..................... - - - - 48 23 27 
steaks 	...................... - - - -- 14 13 6 

Pink, 	dressed 	....................  - - - 7 13 11 
Spring, Pink, dressed ............. - - - - - - 

1. 	 fillets 	............. .. 

Spring, Red, dressed .............. - - - --- 19 12 17 
Spring, White, dressed ............ - - - - 1 33 33 
Other Pacific salmon products .. - 16 2 10 19 149 135 

- 8 - - 23 31 6 

FRESH FROZEN 	)LLUSCS AND 
- - - 8 96 186 215 

- - - - 24 47 66 
- - 3 - - 
- - - 5 39 28 28 

Chum, dressed .....................
fillets 	..................... 

L ,h,Lers 	........................... 

- - - - 28 92 102 

ateaks ...................... 

Uyster 	............................ 

- - - - 5 19 19 

FROZEN FRESH INLAND FISH TOTAL . 138 465 2,044 971 1,954 1,338 992 

- - 216 - 6 -- - 

Other Sea Fish products ............ 

Rass, round or dressed ............. 
- --- 77 --- 9 12 6 " 	fillets ...................... 

Cisco (Lake Herring), rd or dr. 3 - 34 7 121 71 84 

CRUSTACEANS TOTAL .............. 

Goldeye, round or dressed - - - 3 18 35 24 

Satlops 	........................... 
Shrimps 	............................ 

Lake Trout, round or dressed I - 2 6 130 120 123 

Other shellfish .................... 

- - - -- 6 39 23 
68 --- 348 391 553 210 - 

fillets 	..................... 21 --- 632 376 293 132 35 

Pickerel, Blue, 	round or dressed - - 55 --- --- - - 

" 	" 	fillets ................ 
Perch, round or dressed ............ 

- - 336 13 20 --- 4 
Pickerel (Yellow Pike), rd or dr. - - 48 2 2 1 2 

fillets ............ 

It 	" 	" 	fillets 45 2 202 88 12 4 2 
Pike (Jackfish), round or dressed . - - - 4 6 2 4 

fillets - - - - --- 1 15 

/ 	Cooked or uncooked. 	I 	Including smelta caught inland. 



Page 8 	TABLE 5. (Concluded) FREEZINGS AND STOCKS OF FROZEN FISHERY PRODUCTS - ONTARIO, 1957-1958. 

FROZEN STOCKS 

September January-Septeaber September 30 August 31 ITEM 

1957 1958p 1957 1958p 1957 1958p 1958 

'000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. t 03 	lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. 

FRESH FROZEN INLAND FISH(Concl.) 

Saugers, round or dressed - - - --- --- - 2 
I. 	 fillets 	..................  --- - --- --- 27 4 

Suckers (mci. Mullets), rd. or dr.  - - - - - - - 

fillets  

Tullibee, round or dressed - - - 5 16 13 17 
Whitefish, round or dressed - - 19 9 81 48 50 

- - - 4 15 19 15 
Other Inland fish, frozen fresh - 463 75 63 666 604 592 

FROZEN SMOKED FISH TOTAL - - 3 17 217 267 248 

- - -- 8 117 141 135 

fillets ................. 

Haddock, 	dressed 	.................. - - - 4 21 18 18 
Cod, Atlantic, fillets ............. 

Sea Herring, dressed (kippers) - - 1 5 41 88 71 
Other 	Smoked 	fish 	................. - - 2 - 38 20 24 

FROZEN FISH HELD FOR ANIMAL 
FEED TOTAL ..................... 0 60 172 183 14 5 10 

TABLE 6. FREEZINGS AND STOCKS OF FROZEN FISHERY PRODUCTS - PRAIRIE PROVINCES AND NORTHWEST TERRITORIES, 1957-1958 

FROZEN STOCKS 

September January-September September 30 August ITEM 

1957 1958p 1957 1958p 1957 1958p 1958 

'000 lb. '000 	lb. '000 lb. '000 	lb. '000 	lb. '000 	lb. 1 000 lb. 
PRAIRIE PROVS, AND N.W.T. 

1,187 1,574 5,524 5,494 8,042 7,806 6,323 

FROZEN FRESH SEA FISH TOTAL .... - - 3 4 1,758 1,175 1,072 

- - - 1 13 18 11 
- - - - 248 174 139 

Cod, Atlantic, dressed ............. 

breaded 1/ - - - - 4 5 3 
- - - - 2 
- - - - 30 37 33 

Haddock, dressed ................... 
fillets ................... 
breaded 1/ ................ - - - - --- 4 2 

Redfish (Ocean Perch), fillets - - - - 50 11 15 

fillets ............. 

Halibut, Atlantic, dressed - - - 24 37 25 
fillets - - - - 2 4 9 

TOTAL 	....................... 

Halibut, Pacific, dressed - - - - 418 261 300 
" 	 fillets - - - - 459 182 187 
it 	 steaks - - - - 4 4 5 

Other flatfish, dressed - - - - 5 3 3 
fillets - - - - 54 46 43 

Other Groundfish, 	fresh frozen .... - - - - 58 46 29 

Sea Herring, Ati. or Pac., round .. - - - - 43 49 43 
Mackerel, 	round 	...................  - - - 

Smelts 2/, round, dressed & fillets - - 3 3 11 13 14 
Salmon Atlantic, round or dressed . - - - - - 1 - 

1/ Cooked or uncooked. 	2/ Including smelrc caught inland. 
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FROZEN 
	

STOCKS 

iI1 
	

September 	January- September 
	

September 30 
	

August 31 

1957 	l958p 
	1957 	1 	1958 

	
1957 	l958p 	1958 

000 lb. 	 000 lb 
	

'000 lb. I '000 lb 
	

000 lb. 1 '000 lb. 	'000 lb. 

FROZEN FRESH SEA FISH (Concl.) 

Salmon, Pacific, total ............ 

Chum, dressed .................... 
fillets .................... 

ts 	steaks ..................... 

Coho, dressed .................... 

fillets .................... 
steaks ..................... 

Pink, dressed .................... 
Spring, Pink, dressed ............ 

Spring, Red, dressed ............. 

Spring, White, dressed ........... 
Other Pacific salmon products 

Other sea fish products ........... 

FRESH FROZEN t)LthSCS AND 
CRUSTACEANS TOTAL ............. 

Lobsters .......................... 

Oysters ........................... 

Scallops .......................... 

Shrimps ........................... 
Other shellfish ................... 

}IWZEN FRESH INLAND FISH TOTAL 

round or dressed ............ 
fillets ..................... 

isco (Lake Herring), rd or dr. 
Goldeye, round or dressed ......... 

Lake Trout, round or dressed ...... 

fillets ............... 

Perch, round or dressed ........... 

fillets .................... 

Pickerel, Blue, round or dressed 
fillets ........... 

Pickerel (Yellow Pike), rd or dr. 
fillets 

Pike (Jackfish), round or dressed 
fillets .......... 

Saugers, round or dressed ......... 

fillets .................. 

Suckers (mci. Mullets), rd or dr.. 
" 	fillets 

Tullibee, round or dressed ........ 

Whitefish, round or dressed ....... 

fillets ................ 

Other inland fish, frozen fresh 

FROZEN SMOKED FISH TOTAL ....... 

Cod, Atlantic, fillets ............ 

Haddock, dressed .................. 
Sea Herring, dressed (kippers) 
Other Smoked fish ................. 

FROZEN FISM FOR ANDYIL FEED 
1(rIAL ......................... 

	

324 	1 	265 

	

20 	35 

	

3 	+ 

	

1 	2 

	

89 	141 

	

4 	6 

	

2 	'1 

	

17 	12 

	

183 	55 

	

9 	15 

	

34 	35 

- - - - --- 4 
- - - - 3 4 
- - - - 6 6 
- - - - 22 19 
- - - - 3 2 

1,152 1,527 5,199 5,199 5,476 5,997 

3 --- 40 120 129 263 
1 --- 65 64 12 61 
- - - - 121 
5 --- 5 10 183 127 

166 375 377 487 212 330 
146 119 386 240 70 152 

4 --- 10 17 84 25 
8 --- 31 45 20 21 

19 50 44 60 56 93 
396 203 1,343 869 457 345 

• -- 84 66 109 78 
98 176 963 1,003 397 453 
51 --- 55 47 219 179 

140 232 267 372 158 189 

- - 54 67 28 8 
10 37 67 476 66 488 
4 12 24 33 267 181 

37 44 395 365 2,125 1,600 
54 177 942 763 540 936 

10 102 47 95 223 488 

- - - - 302 220 

- - - - 106 118 
- - - - 24 19 
- - - - 70 47 
• - - - 102 36 

35 47 322 291 472 379 

195 

36 
2 
2 

80 
6 
3 

4 
10 

52 

16 

37 

3 
3 
5 

23 
3 

4,710 

253 
45 

120 

245 
123 

3 
7 

22 
200 

57 
324 

16 

2 
281 
248 

1,603 
736 

425 

187 

74 
14 
44 
55 

317 



September 

1957 l958p 

000 lb. '000 lb 

3,226 4,653 

3,159 4,169 

483 106 
30 30 
I 

16 -- 

- 1 

711 796 
197 209 
37 74 
19 

206 138 
4 14 

1,455 2,797 

299 745 
115 74 
23 6 

557 1,426 
38 21 

115 24 

42 108 
3 23 
8 29 

140 191 
107 119 

8 	150 
- 	4 

FROZEN 

- January-September 

1957 I958p 

• 000 lb. '000 lb. 

40,550 47,045 

30,848 38,028 

1,858 909 
1,156 751 

13 10 
363 1,190 

- 12 

13,010 16,466 
2,887 2,101 

283 419 
915 63 
411 1,247 
295 377 

624 349 
23 116 

8,921 13,684 

459 2,558 
410 341 
38 36 

4,110 6,413 
250 78 
239 96 

557 571 
118 124 
89 293 

1,738 1,964 
538 891 

375 319 
89 334 

STOCKS 

September 30 

1957 l958p 
000 lb. '000 	lb. 

27,546 24,567 

22,444 22,708 

1,335 793 
823 506 

278 569 
- -- 31 

23 7 
7 

8,778 9,160 
2,381 1,552 

39 67 
73 19 

826 758 
79 24 

45 - - - 
68 27 

7,045 9,080 

697 1,678 
498 287 
33 2 

2,993 5,348 
253 104 
168 64 

423 271 
4 44 

120 127 
1,325 758 

436 344 

115 53 
644 114 

August 31 

1958 
'000 lb. 

24,815 

21,233 

940 
469 

431 
34 

4 
2 

9,778 
1,408 

35 
41 

749 
15 

272 
30 

6,962 

706 
65 

4,386 
53 
23 

328 
58 

177 
747 
312 

107 
63 

Page 10 	TABLE 7. FREEZINGS AND STOCKS OF FROZEN FISHERY PRODUCTS - BRITISH COLUMBIA, 1957-1958 

ITEM 

BRITISH COLUMBIA TOTAL ...... 

FROZEN FRESH SEA FISH TOTAL 

Cods, Pacific, dressed ............ 

	

" 	fillets ............ 

	

" 	steaks ............. 

	

" 	blocks ............. 

	

" 	breaded .1/ ......... 

Haddock, fillets .................. 

Redfish (Ocean Perch), fillets 

Halibut, Pacific, dreesed ......... 

" 	fillets ......... 
so 	steaks .......... 

Soles and other flatfish, dressed 
fillets 

Other Groundfish, fresh frozen 

Herring, Pacific, round ........... 

Smelts 2/, round or dressed ....... 

Salmon, Pacific, total ............ 

Chum, dressed .................... 
fillets .................... 

it 	steaks ..................... 

Coho, dressed .................... 
" 	fillets .................... 

steaks ..................... 

Pink, dressed .................... 
Sockeye, dressed ................. 
Spring, Pink, dressed ............ 

Spring, Red, dressed ............. 

Spring, White, dressed ........... 

Steelhead, dressed ............... 

Other Pacific salmon products 
Other sea fish, frozen fresh ...... 

FROZEN FRESH MOLLUSCS AND 
CRUSTACEANS TOTAL ............. 

Oysters ........................... 
Scallops .......................... 
Shrinq,s ........................... 
Other shellfish ................... 

FROZEN FRESH INLAND FISH TOTAL 

FROZEN SMOKED FISH TOTAL ....... 

Cod, Atlantic, fillets ............ 

Cod, Pacific, dressed ............. 

	

" 	fillet, ............. 

Haddock, dressed .................. 

Salmon, fillets ................... 

Sea Herring, dressed (kippers) 
Other Smoked fish ................. 

FROZEN FISH HELD FOR BAIT AND 
ANIMAL FEED TOTAL ............. 

Bait, total ....................... 
Herring, Pacific ................. 
Other ............................ 

Animal feed, total ................ 

1/ Cooked or uncooked. 

- 5 951 772 282 134 137 

- - 81 93 13 47 48 
- - I --- 3 8 11 
- - 144 51 30 36 35 
- 5 725 628 236 43 43 

- - - - 4 2 1 

67 26 506 367 175 82 101 

- - 1 4 30 9 15 
19 --- 186 179 33 9 22 
19 --- 99 49 52 14 15 
1 - 29 15 19 7 6 

20 --- 129 82 20 12 8 
1 - 41 25 17 10 10 
7 26 21 13 4 21 25 

- 453 8,245 7,878 4,641 1,641 3,343 

- 453 2,612 2,453 305 716 1,061 
- - 2,163 1,661 87 452 Iou 
- 45 449 792 218 264 

- 408 5,633 5,425 4,336 925 2,1082 

Including smelts caught inland. 


